related accounting guideline, adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting
policies

On 19 August 2020, the Company paid for investment in Energy Max Company Limited amounting to Baht 25,554,962
to acquire 672,499 shares which represents 97.82% of issued shares from ALT Holding Company Limited, the ultimate
parent company, which has control over both the Company and Energy Max Company Limited. This transaction is
determined as business combination under common control. The Company therefore reflected this transaction in the
consolidated financial statements as if the transaction incurred before 1 January 2019. This follows the guideline for business
combination under common control as issued by the Federal of Accounting Professions. Detail of a business combination
under common control was disclosed in Note 38.

The impact to of restatement from business combination under common control following related accounting guideline is as
follows:

 Consolidated financial information

 Previously
 reported Adjustments Restated

 Baht Baht Baht

Effected items in statements of
   financial position as at 1 January 2019

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 191,741,677 33,031,382 224,773,059
Trade and other receivables 454,618,844 135,386 454,754,230
Inventories 314,180,746 33,386,391 347,567,137
Other current assets 145,771,149 4,051,188 149,822,337

Total current assets 1,106,312,416 70,604,347 1,176,916,763

Non-current assets
Restricted cash 96,574,727 4,337,945 100,912,672
Property, plant and equipment 98,413,314 1,968,876 100,382,190
Intangible assets 16,729,808 1,784,994 18,514,802
Other non-current assets 20,895,853 367,700 21,263,553

Total non-current assets 232,613,702 8,459,515 241,073,217

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 483,433,154 90,749,085 574,182,239
Other current liabilities 58,682,384 66,329 58,748,713

Total current liabilities 542,115,538 90,815,414 632,930,952

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit obligations 26,343,579 2,235,100 28,578,679

Total non-current liabilities 26,343,579 2,235,100 28,578,679

Equity
Non-controlling interests 161,837 (13,986,652) (13,824,815)

Total equity 161,837 (13,986,652) (13,824,815)

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________

 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

20

 Consolidated financial information

 Previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

 Baht Baht Baht

Effected items in statements of
   financial position as at 31 December 2019

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 35,375,657 2,102,660 37,478,317
Trade and other receivables 246,977,955 (21,002,364) 225,975,591
Inventories 364,453,536 4,925,389 369,378,925
Other current assets 113,240,239 2,705,680 115,945,919

Total current assets 760,047,387 (11,268,635) 748,778,752

Non-current assets
Restricted cash 64,825,171 4,252,600 69,077,771
Property, plant and equipment 91,449,880 4,508,942 95,958,822
Intangible assets 8,809,993 1,500,501 10,310,494
Other non-current assets 71,261,729 510,300 71,772,029

Total non-current assets 236,346,773 10,772,343 247,119,116

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 381,166,228 (19,897,566) 361,268,662
Short-term loans from related parties 1,000,000 23,000,000 24,000,000
Other current liabilities 55,961,599 918,014 56,879,613

Total current liabilities 438,127,827 4,020,448 442,148,275

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit obligations 29,882,715 1,759,305 31,642,020
Other liabilities 15,348,882 122,297 15,471,179

Total non-current liabilities 45,231,597 1,881,602 47,113,199

Equity
Non-controlling interests 143,811 (6,398,342) (6,254,531)

Total equity 143,811 (6,398,342) (6,254,531)

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________

 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

21

 Consolidated financial information

 Previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

 Baht Baht Baht

Item in statements of comprehensive income for
   the year ended 31 December 2019
Sales 903,242,332 97,941,573 1,001,183,905
Cost of sales (833,581,692) (74,742,377) (908,324,069)
Other income 52,342,755 30,548 52,373,303
Selling expenses (70,045,103) (6,788,064) (76,833,167)
Administrative expenses (124,987,042) (11,671,810) (136,658,852)
Gain from exchange rate 262,294 3,068,019 3,330,313
Finance costs (12,644,019) (28,783,242) (41,427,261)
Loss for the period (132,889,953) 7,588,310 (125,301,643)
Other comprehensive expense for the period (118,226,070) 7,588,310 (110,637,760)

Loss attributable to:
Non-controlling interests (13,991) 7,588,310 7,574,319

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Non-controlling interests (13,991) 7,588,310 7,574,319

6 Impacts from initial application of the new and revised financial reporting standards

This note explains the impact of the adoption of TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, TFRS 7 Financial
Instruments: Disclosure, TFRS 9 Financial Instruments and TFRS 16 Leases on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements and the Company’s separate financial statements. The new accounting policies applied from 1 January 2020
were disclosed in Note 4.

The Group and the Company have adopted those accounting policies from 1 January 2020 by applying the modified
retrospective approach. The comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and the adjustments